remained married, we can see that the household income
rose by an average of $2,500 for males and $2,700 for
females over the year or approximately four per cent. This
is roughly in line with inflation. However, in sharp contrast
to this, on average men who separated saw their
household disposable income decrease by $4,100 pa while
women who separated saw their household income fall by
42 per cent (down $21,400 pa). While the loss of a second

income generally had a small impact for separated men, it
resulted in a significant drop in household income for many
separated women. Many of these separated women would
have become eligible for income support, with Parenting
Payment (single) being available on an income-tested basis
to sole parents. But, as Table 3 shows, while the income
support system helps to cushion the loss of the ex-spouse’s
earnings, it doesn’t fully compensate for it.

Table 3. Current marital status and disposable income of people aged 30-49 who were married one year
previously (2002 and 2003 dollars)

Current Marital Status Disposable Household Income Disposable Household Income
(as reported) (Adjusted for composition)a

One year ago Current Change One year ago Current Change

Male

Married in both years $63,200 $65,700 $2,500 $30,500 $31,300 $800

Separated now, married year before $50,100 $46,000 -$4,100 $24,600 $37,800 $13,200

Female

Married in both years $63,300 $66,000 $2,700 $30,000 $31,100 $1,100

Separated now, married year before $50,300 $28,900 -$21,400 $23,400 $18,300 -$5,100

a The adjustment for household composition is to equivalise the income based on the OECD scale (see Technical Notes). This effectively
takes account of the number of people that each household’s income has to support. One adult is used as the “base” family in the
equivalence scale.

For those receiving child support, disposable household income is gross household income less income tax plus child support. For those
paying child support, disposable household income is gross household income less income tax less child support. For all others,
disposable household income is gross household income less income tax.